

No. 14-720

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

JOHN DARIANO; DIANNA DARIANO, on behalf of their  
minor child, M.D.; KURT FAGERSTROM; JULIE ANN  
FAGERSTROM, on behalf of their minor child, D.M.;  
KENDALL JONES; JOY JONES, on behalf of their minor  
child, D.G.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

MORGAN HILL UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT; NICK  
BODEN, in his official capacity as Principal, Live Oak High  
School; MIGUEL RODRIGUEZ, in his individual and official  
capacity as Assistant Principal, Live Oak High School,

*Respondents.*

---

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit*

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS**

---

ROBERT JOSEPH MUISE  
*Counsel of Record*  
American Freedom Law Center  
P.O. Box 131098  
Ann Arbor, MI 48113  
(734) 635-3756  
rmuise@americanfreedomlawcenter.org

ERIN MERSINO  
Thomas More Law Center  
24 Frank Lloyd Wright Drive  
P.O. Box 393  
Ann Arbor, MI 48106  
(734) 827-2001

WILLIAM JOSEPH  
BECKER, JR.  
Freedom X  
11500 Olympic Blvd.  
Suite 400  
Los Angeles, CA 90064  
(310) 636-1018  
Affiliated Counsel with  
The Rutherford Institute  
*Counsel for Petitioners*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

REVIEW OF RELEVANT FACTS ..... 3

ARGUMENT IN REPLY ..... 7

I. The Ninth Circuit Misapplied *Tinker* and  
Allowed a Heckler’s Veto to Silence Protected  
Student Speech ..... 7

II. This Case Is the Ideal Vehicle for Deciding the  
Question Presented ..... 11

CONCLUSION ..... 13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986) . . . . .	3
<i>Bernhardt v. Cnty. of L.A.</i> , 279 F.3d 862 (9th Cir. 2002) . . . . .	12
<i>Bethel Sch. Dist. v. Fraser</i> , 478 U.S. 675 (1986) . . . . .	8
<i>Carey v. Phipus</i> , 435 U.S. 247 (1978) . . . . .	12
<i>Ctr. for Bio-Ethical Reform, Inc. v. City of Springboro</i> , 477 F.3d 807 (6th Cir. 2007) . . . . .	5
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976) . . . . .	4
<i>Holloman ex rel. Holloman v. Harland</i> , 370 F.3d 1252 (11th Cir. 2004) . . . . .	10
<i>Morse v. Frederick</i> , 551 U.S. 393 (2007) . . . . .	8, 11, 12
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector &amp; Visitors of Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995) . . . . .	5
<i>Terminiello v. Chicago</i> , 337 U.S. 1 (1949) . . . . .	10
<i>Tinker v. Des Moines Indep. Cmty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 393 U.S. 503 (1969) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>

*Zamecnik v. Indian Prairie Sch. Dist. No. 204*,  
636 F.3d 874 (7th Cir. 2011) . . . . . 10, 12

**RULE**

Sup. Ct. R. 10(a) . . . . . 2
